unknown or unasserted at this time.

Note 16 � Subsequent Events

Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after the date of the consolidated statement of

net position, but before the date the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued. SVH

recognizes in the consolidated financial statements the effects of all subsequent events that provide

additional evidence about conditions that existed at the date of the consolidated statement of net position,

including the estimates inherent in the process of preparing the consolidated financial statements. SVH�s

consolidated financial statements do not recognize subsequent events that provide evidence about

conditions that did not exist at the date of the consolidated statement of net position but arose after the

date of the consolidated statement of net position and before the consolidated financial statements are

available to be issued.

Note 17 � Restatement

The adoption of GASB 101 resulted in adjustments to the prior period consolidated financial statements

as follows at June 30, 2024:

As previously

presented Adjustment As restated

Statement of net position

Liabilities, deferred inflows, and net position:

Accrued expenses 70,179$   16,894$   87,073$

Net position, end of year 1,016,210$   (16,894)$   999,316$

Statements of revenues, expenses and changes

in net position:

Compensated absences 40,407$   (584)$   39,823$

Income from operations 28,452$   584$   29,036$

Increase in net position 78,723$   584$   79,307$

Page 105 of 165

Supplementary Information

Page 106 of 165

Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System

See report of independent auditors.

59

Consolidating Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2025
(in Thousands)

SVHMC/SVHC

Central Coast

Medical

Service

Organization

Salinas Valley

Memorial

Hospital

Foundation

SVMH-LPCH

NICU JV

Eliminations

Increase

(Decrease)

Salinas Valley

Memorial

Healthcare

System

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 305,975$   4,230$   2,643$   -$   -$   312,848$
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated

uncollectibles of $65,015 147,363   1,436   -   -   -   148,799
Short-term investments 142,779   -   -   -   -   142,779
Supplies inventory 8,202   155   -   -   -   8,357
Lease receivable, current portion 436   -   -   -   -   436
Other current assets 38,217   1,204   2   -   (23)   39,400

Total current assets 642,972   7,025   2,645   -   (23)   652,619

BOARD-DESIGNATED FUNDS 176,241   -   -   -   -   176,241

CAPITAL ASSETS
Nondepreciable 39,644   1,191   -   -   -   40,835
Depreciable, net 211,509   2,795   -   888   -   215,192

Total capital assets, net 251,153   3,986   -   888   -   256,027

OTHER ASSETS
Right-of-use assets, net of amortization 12,467   2,920   -   -   -   15,387
Subscription assets, net of amortization 8,060   -   -   -   -   8,060
Lease receivable, net of current portion 2,041   -   -   -   -   2,041
Long-term investments 129,066   -   19,351   -   -   148,417
Investments in affiliates 24,072   -   -   -   (8,896)   15,176

Net pension asset 19,774   -   -   -   -   19,774
Other long-term assets -   1,086   517   -   -   1,603

Total other assets 195,480   4,006   19,868   -   (8,896)   210,458

Total assets 1,265,846   15,017   22,513   888   (8,919)   1,295,345

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS - ACTUARIAL 55,439   -   -   -   -   55,439
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS - GOODWILL 638   -   -   -   -   638

Total deferred outflows 56,077   -   -   -   -   56,077

Total assets and deferred outflows 1,321,923$   15,017$   22,513$   888$   (8,919)$   1,351,422$

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS

Page 107 of 165

Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System
Consolidating Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2025
(in Thousands)

See report of independent auditors.

60

SVHMC/SVHC

Central Coast

Medical

Service

Organization

Salinas Valley

Memorial

Hospital

Foundation

SVMH-LPCH

NICU JV

Eliminations

Increase

(Decrease)

Salinas Valley

Memorial

Healthcare

System

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS, AND NET POSITION (DEFICIT)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Notes payable, current portion -$   132$   -$   -$   (23)$   109$
Accounts payable 18,021   189   125   -   -   18,335
Accrued expenses 84,346   2,550   14   -   -   86,910
Estimated third-party payor settlements 4,491   -   -   -   -   4,491
Lease liabilities, current portion 3,890   804   -   -   -   4,694
Subscription liabilities, current portion 2,780   -   -   -   -   2,780
Self-insurance liabilities, current portion 16,734   -   -   -   -   16,734

Total current liabilities 130,262   3,675   139   -   (23)   134,053

NET POST-RETIREMENT MEDICAL BENEFITS LIABILITY 3,852   -   -   -   -   3,852

NOTES PAYABLE, net of current portion -   440   -   -   -   440

LEASE LIABILITIES, net of current portion 8,929   2,869   -   -   -   11,798

SUBSCRIPTION LIABILITIES, net of current portion 2,876   -   -   -   -   2,876

SELF-INSURANCE LIABILITIES, net of current portion 11,656   -   -   -   -   11,656

Total liabilities 157,575   6,984   139   -   (23)   164,675

DEFERRED INFLOWS - ACTUARIAL 79,395   -   -   -   -   79,395
DEFERRED INFLOWS - LEASES 2,441   -   -   -   -   2,441

Total deferred inflows 81,836   -   -   -   -   81,836

Total liabilities and deferred inflows 239,411   6,984   139   -   (23)   246,511

NET POSITION (DEFICIT)
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 253,205   2,661   -   888   23   256,777
Reserved for minority interest -   -   -   -   (8,929)   (8,929)
Restricted - expendable -   -   3,940   -   -   3,940
Restricted - nonexpendable -   -   1,232   -   -   1,232
Unrestricted 829,307   5,372   17,202   -   10   851,891

Total net position (deficit) 1,082,512   8,033   22,374   888   (8,896)   1,104,911

Total liabilities, deferred inflows, and net position
 (deficit) 1,321,923$   15,017$   22,513$   888$   (8,919)$   1,351,422$

Page 108 of 165

Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System

See report of independent auditors.

61

Consolidating Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Year Ended June 30, 2025
(in Thousands)

SVHMC/SVHC

Central Coast

Medical

Service

Organization

Salinas Valley

Memorial

Hospital

Foundation

SVMH-LPCH

NICU JV

Eliminations

Increase

(Decrease)

Salinas Valley

Memorial

Healthcare

System
OPERATING REVENUES

Net patient service revenues 782,168$   25,430$   -$   7,037$   -$   814,635$
Other revenues 31,719   -   -   -   -   31,719

Total operating revenues 813,887   25,430   -   7,037   -   846,354

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries and wages 242,458   11,235   -   4,671   -   258,364
Compensated absences 40,730   1,132   -   929   -   42,791
Employee benefits 102,197   1,994   -   1,862   -   106,053
Supplies 118,211   1,788   -   466   -   120,465
Purchased services 66,597   868   1,680   146   (1,680)   67,611
Medical fees 86,838   3,861   -   2,901   -   93,600
Other fees 40,130   1,289   -   78   -   41,497
Depreciation and amortization 35,438   1,507   -   335   -   37,280
Other expenses 24,148   1,920   2,870   128   (2,022)   27,044

Total operating expenses 756,747   25,594   4,550   11,516   (3,702)   794,705

Operating income (loss) 57,140   (164)   (4,550)   (4,479)   3,702   51,649

NONOPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES
Grants and contributions 9,027   -   3,702   -   (3,702)   9,027
Property tax revenue 6,384   -   -   -   -   6,384
Investment income, net 40,699   14   2,087   -   -   42,800
(Provision for) reversal of credit losses (14,045)   427   -   -   -   (13,618)
(Loss) gain on disposal of capital assets (36)   152   -   -   -   116

Income from investments in affiliates 802   -   -   -   1,688   2,490

Other 4,216   218   (23)   -   194   4,605

Nonoperating (loss) income, net 47,047   811   5,766   -   (1,820)   51,804

Income (loss) before minority interest 104,187   647   1,216   (4,479)   1,882   103,453

CAPITAL TRANSFERS -   (1,050)   -   4,754   (3,704)   -
MINORITY INTEREST IN NET INCOME OF

CONSOLIDATED AFFILIATES -   -   -   -   2,142   2,142
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET POSITION 104,187   (403)   1,216   275   320   105,595

NET POSITION (DEFICIT), beginning of year, as previously reported 995,219   8,436   21,158   613   (9,216)   1,016,210

Cumulative effect of restatement (16,894)   -   -   -   -   (16,894)

NET POSITION (DEFICIT), beginning of year, as restated 978,325   8,436   21,158   613   (9,216)   999,316

NET POSITION (DEFICIT), end of year 1,082,512$   8,033$   22,374$   888$   (8,896)$   1,104,911$

Page 109 of 165

Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System

62

Supplementary Schedule of Community Benefit (Unaudited)

Year Ended June 30, 2025

SVH maintains records to identify and monitor the level of direct community benefit it provides. These

records include the charges forgone for providing the patient care furnished under its charity care policy.

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the estimated costs of providing community benefit in

excess of reimbursement from governmental programs were as follows, in thousands:

2025 2024

Unpaid costs of Medi-Cal programs 154,012$   143,211$